

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.18/2015

Complainant : Shri Subir Deb.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer,

PWD, Silchar, NEC Division No.-II, Silchar, Assam.

Date of hearing : 07.03.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07.03.2017

The petitioner Shri Subir Deb is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Projesh Kuri, Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWD, NEC Division –II, Silchar assisted by Sri Debazeet Deb Roy, Head Assistant, Silchar NEC Division –II. He has sought for one month time to furnish the information to the petitioner. He also stated that the information was furnished to the petitioner vide letter dtd. 27.05.2013, but the petitioner complained that the information furnished was not satisfactory. During the hearing, the Public Authority stated that Sri Debojit Debroy was promoted as it was single post and hence there was no question of depriving other candidates by not following Reservation Act.

The Commission directs the SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Silchar, NEC Division No.-II, Silchar, Assam to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within one month from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the complaint petition dtd. 12.08.2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ CCR.18/2015/15-A

Dtd. 07.03.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Silchar, NEC Division No.-II, Silchar -1, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Subir Deb, C/o Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWD, Silchar Electrical Sub Division, Circuit House approach Road, P.O. Silchar, Pin 788 001, Dist. Cachar, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission